

Publication of insider information pursuant to Art. 17 MAR

Carl Zeiss Meditec AG agrees to launch share buyback program with volume of up to €150m

Jena, 29 January 2024

The Management Board of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG (ISIN: DE0005313704) has, with the approval of the Supervisory Board today, agreed to launch a share buyback program. Under the share buyback program, own shares will be purchased for an amount of up to €150m. Based on XETRA closing price of €98.48 as of 26 January 2024, this corresponds to up to 1,523,151 shares (approx. 1.7% of share capital).

The shares are to be bought back via the stock exchange in one or more separate tranches. To do this, the company shall exercise the authorization granted by the company's Annual General Meeting on 6 August 2020. In case the Annual General Meeting on 21 March 2024 decides to withdraw the existing authorization on a share buyback program and replace it with a new authorization, the share buyback program will be continued based on that new authorization. The equivalent value per share paid by the company (excluding incidental purchase costs) may not exceed the stock market price of the share by more than 10%. The closing price of the shares in XETRA trading (or a comparable successor system) on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange on the previous trading day is decisive. In the case of a purchase via the stock exchange, the record date is the date on which the obligation to purchase the shares is entered into. No use has been made of the authorization to date and the company does not currently hold any treasury shares.

The repurchased shares may be used for all purposes permitted by the authorization of the Annual General Meeting on 6 August 2020. The share buyback is scheduled to start on 9 February 2024 for a maximum term of one year. Carl Zeiss Meditec AG reserves the right to discontinue the share buyback program at any time.

The share buyback program will be managed by a securities firm that will make its decisions on the timing of the share purchase independently and without any influence from the company. The commissioned securities firm has undertaken vis-à-vis the company to process the buybacks in accordance with the provisions of the authorization of the company's Annual General Meeting on 6 August 2020 and the so-called "safe harbor" regulations pursuant to Art. 5 (1) and (3) MAR in conjunction with Section 2 to 4 of the Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052 of 8 March 2016.

Contact for investors and press Sebastian Frericks Head of Group Finance & Investor Relations Carl Zeiss Meditec AG Phone: +49 3641 220 116 Email: investors.meditec@zeiss.com



Brief profile

Carl Zeiss Meditec AG (ISIN: DE0005313704), which is listed on the MDAX and TecDAX of the German stock exchange, is one of the world's leading medical technology companies. The Company supplies innovative technologies and application-oriented solutions designed to help doctors improve the quality of life of their patients. The Company offers complete solutions, including implants and consumables, to diagnose and treat eye diseases. The Company creates innovative visualization solutions in the field of microsurgery. With approximately 4,823 employees worldwide, the Group generated revenue of €2,089.3m in fiscal year 2022/23 (to 30 September).

The Group's head office is located in Jena, Germany, and it has subsidiaries in Germany and abroad; more than 50 percent of its employees are based in the USA, Japan, Spain and France. The Center for Application and Research (CARIn) in Bangalore, India and the Carl Zeiss Innovations Center for Research and Development in Shanghai, China, strengthen the Company's presence in these rapidly developing economies. Around 41 percent of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG's shares are in free float. The remaining approx. 59 percent are held by Carl Zeiss AG, one of the world's leading groups in the optical and optoelectronic industries. For further information visit: www.zeiss.de/med